

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14 th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203	
Appeal from the Office of Administrative Courts Administrative Law Judge Matthew E. Norwood Case No. OS 20120010	
Petitioner-Appellant: THOMAS E. CAVE v. Respondent-Appellee: ANNE McGIHON	
<i>Attorneys for Appellee:</i> Mark G. Grueskin, No. 14621 Heizer Paul Grueskin LLP 2401 15 th Street, Suite 300 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: (303) 376-3703 Fax: (303) 595-4750 E-mail: mgrueskin@hpgfirm.com	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲ Case No.: 2013 CA 137
ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The ALJ did not err by finding that Cave’s case failed on the merits ..	8
A. Standard of Review and Compliance with C.A.R. 28(k)	8
B. The dismissal of the First Claim was proper	11
1. “Solicit” means to actively initiate contact by means of a request.....	11
2. The cases cited by Cave do not support his position on appeal.....	12
II. The ALJ correctly awarded attorneys’ fees to McGihon.....	15
A. Standard of review; compliance with C.A.R. 28(k)	15
B. Attorneys’ fees were correctly awarded because Cave’s campaign finance complaint was substantially groundless	16
1. The ALJ did not abuse his discretion in granting attorneys’ fees in connection with Cave’s First Claim...	17
a. The question of whether McGihon solicited any contributions for Primavera is a question of fact .	18
b. The actual invitation was never offered as an exhibit at hearing	19

c.	The evidence offered at hearing was unreliable...	20
d.	No other evidence of “solicitation” was offered at hearing	23
e.	Cave failed to conduct any discovery to prove “solicitation.”	24
f.	No evidence was offered at the attorneys’ fees hearing about an actual invitation	25
g.	The policy behind private enforcement of campaign finance laws is not relevant to the award of attorneys’ fees here	27
2.	The ALJ did not abuse his discretion in granting attorneys’ fees in connection with Cave’s Second Claim.....	27
a.	The total lack of evidence offered made this claim groundless.....	28
b.	Cave did not voluntarily dismiss the Second Claim	29
c.	Cave did not make a record below to preserve issues for the appellate court’s consideration.....	31
C.	Attorneys’ fees were properly awarded because Cave’s complaint was substantially frivolous.....	31
D.	The ALJ did not abuse his discretion in granting attorneys’ fees in because of the vexatiousness of Cave’s approach to this litigation	32
III.	This Court should award attorneys’ fees because McGihon must defend against this frivolous appeal	34
A.	Standard of review; Rule 28(k) compliance	34

B.	McGihon should receive her fees and costs for defending both the ALJ's decision and the award of attorneys' fees in this appeal	35
CONCLUSION.....		36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co. v. King</i> , 97 P.3d 161 (Colo. Ct. App. 2003).....	10
<i>Artes-Roy v. City of Aspen</i> , 856 P.2d 823 (Colo. 1993).....	35
<i>Atmel Corp. v. Vitesse Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 30 P.3d 789 (Colo. Ct. App. 2001).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Becker v. Becker</i> , 68 P.3d 567 (Colo. Ct. App. 2003).....	33
<i>Bockar v. Patterson</i> , 899 P.2d 233 (Colo. Ct. App. 1994).....	34
<i>Byrd v. People</i> , 58 P.3d 50 (Colo. 2002).....	33
<i>Campbell v. Commercial Credit Plan, Inc.</i> , 670 P.2d 813 (Colo. Ct. App. 1983).....	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	14
<i>Colo. Citizens for Ethics in Gov't v. Comm. for the Am. Dream</i> , 187 P.3d 1207 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008).....	24, 28
<i>Colorado Ethics Watch v. City & County of Broomfield</i> , 203 P.3d 623 (Colo. Ct. App. 2009).....	12, 18
<i>Engel v. Engel</i> , 902 P.2d 442 (Colo. Ct. App. 1995).....	28
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	14

<i>Front Range Home Enhancements, Inc. v. Stowell</i> , 172 P.3d 973 (Colo. Ct. App. 2007).....	35
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D. Conn. 2008)	12, 13, 15
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Harrison v. Smith</i> , 821 P.2d 832 (Colo. Ct. App. 1992).....	26
<i>Hock v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 876 P.2d 1242 (Colo. 1994).....	31
<i>In re Application of Talco, Ltd.</i> , 769 P.2d 468 (Colo. 1989).....	15, 31, 32
<i>In re Does</i> , 337 S.W.3d 862 (Tex. 2011)	22
<i>In re Marriage of Lamm</i> , 682 P.2d 67 Colo. Ct. App. 1984)	18
<i>In re Tennant</i> , 516 S.E.2d 496 (W.Va. 1999)	19
<i>Kettering v. American Bldg. Maintenance Co.</i> , 426 P.2d 974 (Colo. 1967).....	24
<i>Kwiatkoski v. People</i> , 706 P.2d 407 (Colo. 1985).....	30
<i>Lockett v. Garrett</i> , 1 P.3d 206 (Colo. Ct. App. 1999).....	34
<i>Martin v. Essrig</i> , 277 P.3d 857 (Colo. Ct. App. 2011).....	36
<i>Melssen v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 COA 102, P67 (Colo. Ct. App. 2012)	16

<i>North Colo. Medical Ctr. v. Committee on Anticompetitive Conduct</i> , 914 P.2d 902 (Colo. 1996).....	15
<i>People v. Douglas</i> , 2012 COA 57, P62 (Colo. Ct. App. 2012)	31
<i>Public Service Co. of Colo. v. Bd. of Water Works of Pueblo</i> , 831 P.2d 470 (Colo. 1992).....	10
<i>Rosenthal v. Dean Witter Reynolds</i> , 908 P.2d 1095 (Colo. 1995)	9
<i>Shays v. FEC decisions</i> , 337 F.Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004).....	13, 15
<i>Shays v. FEC Decisions</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Shiplet v. Colo. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 266 P.3d 408 (Colo. Ct. App. 2011).....	20
<i>Skruch v. Highlands Ranch Metro. Dists. Nos. 3 & 4</i> , 107 P.3d 1140 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>Stone v. Paddock Publications, Inc.</i> , 961 N.E.2d 380 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 2011).....	22
<i>Too Much Media, LLC v. Hale</i> , 20 A.3d 364 (N.J. 2011)	4
<i>United Cable TV of Jeffco v. Montgomery LC, Inc.</i> , 942 P.2d 1230 (Colo. Ct. App. 1996).....	19
<i>Vondra v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 226 P.3d 1165 (Colo. Ct. App. 2009).....	20
<i>West v. Roberts</i> , 143 P.3d 1037 (Colo. 2006).....	30
<i>Western United Realty, Inc. v. Isaacs</i> , 679 P.2d 1063 (Colo. 1984).....	17, 25, 33

<i>Wood Bros. Homes, Inc. v. Howard</i> , 862 P.2d 925 (Colo. 1993).....	35
---	----

Statutes

C.R.S. § 13-17-102	16
C.R.S. § 13-17-102(5).....	17, 29
C.R.S. § 13-17-102(6).....	17, 27
C.R.S. § 1-45-105(1)(a)(I)	32
C.R.S. § 1-45-105.5	15, 27
C.R.S. § 1-45-105.5(1)(a)	3, 7, 11
C.R.S. § 1-45-105.5(1)(c)(I)	2, 7
C.R.S. § 1-45-111.5(2).....	17, 29, 32, 35
C.R.S. § 24-4-106(4).....	9

Other Authorities

<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> 2169 (1986)	11
---	----

Rules

C.A.R. 28(k).....	34
C.A.R. 38(d).....	34, 35
C.A.R. 39.5	36
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5)	8, 9
C.R.C.P. 41(b).....	9, 10, 29

Constitutional Provisions

Colorado Constitution, art. XVIII, sec. 9.....	3, 24
--	-------

Colorado Constitution, art. XXVIII..... 27, 28
Colorado Constitution. art. XXVIII, sec. 9(2)(a).....24
